Question on Notice
No. 52
Asked on 5 February 2020

MR A PERRETT ASKED MINISTER FOR POLICE AND MINISTER FOR CORRECTIVE
SERVICES (HON M RYAN)—

QUESTION:

With reference to unlawful entering of farmland under section 13 of the Summary Offences
Act 2005 (QId)—

Will the minister advise (a) the number of individuals charged with offences under section
13(1) in 2017, 2018 and 2019 (reported separately by year) and (b) the number of individuals charged with offences under section 13(2) in 2017, 2018 and 2019 (reported separately by year)?

ANSWER:

| am advised by the Queensland Police Service that in 2017 there were 43 persons
charged with offences under section 13(1) of the Summary Offences Act 2005 (QIld) and two persons charged with offences under section 13(2) of the act.

| am advised that in 2018 there were 48 persons charged with offences under section
13(1) of the Summary Offences Act 2005 (QId) and one person charged with offences under section 13(2) of the act.

| am advised that in 2019 there were 85 persons charged with offences under section
13(1) of the Summary Offences Act 2005 (Qld) and no persons charged under section
13(2) of the act.

Notes:

1. This data is preliminary and may be subject to change.

2. Data relates to section 13 of the Summary Offences Act 2005 only.

3. Persons charged represents a unique offender count. A person charged with multiple charges will be counted once in the breakdown.

